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Mr Frank Clinton 

EPA Licensing Section 1, 

#*_*--- , 
yr.c.l- 

Johnstown Castle Estate 

Co. Wexford January 31St, 2011 

Re:P0045-06 Notification of a Proposed Determination of an 

Application for an IPPC Licence 

Dear Mr Clinton, 

Further to our objection dated November lSt 2009, We now wish to 

reiterate our position. We are in full support and agreement of your 

determination to refuse the granting of the above application. 

As outlined in our objection and attached again for inclusion, I have 

stated in detail the significant concerns we have in relation to the 

application and the considerable environmental and health risks this 

poses to the residents of Ballinasloe in particular to those of the 

adjacent areas of Pool boy and Creagh. 

Logging of Complaints & Frequency of Occurence 

There have been 161 EPA formally recorded complaints in the 

period July 2009 to July 2010. We believe this number is grossly 

understated, as many residents only make a single call to Premier 

Proteins and may or may not receive a reference number when 
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logging a complaint. Further evidence of a disparity in these number 

Complaints Log at the plant. Notwithstanding that the complaints 

recording procedure is flawed, this too cannot provide a true 

reflection of all complaints logged. It is understated also in the fact 

that residents have become dispondent and apathetic in pursuance 

of logging calls to both EPA and Premier. This occurred as following a 
reported call to the EPA, a letter of compliance would be issued to 
the resident from the applicant which essentially stated that all 
systems were in correct working order and that they had operated at 

all times within the constraints of their licence. This letter purported 

that the resident must have hallucinated and that there was no 

noxious odour outside of the plant environs on that date. 
Furthermore there are hundreds of instances whereby it goes 

unreported, as with all complaints only a small percentage of those 

affected ever go to the effort of making a complaint. 

----of=eom p I a i n t s-; cou Id- be3 be-n t i comp-ared-withxth-e - - -- 

Non Compliance of Licence Conditions. 

Unfortunately progress has not been achieved since November 2009, 

and continuous breaches are reflected in the course of complaints 

made to the plant and the EPA. As stated before, wind direction 
-pIa ys-a-key-role-in-t h e-det ermi n ation of-the aff ected-a rea;-W ith-the - 

south westerly prevailing wind, there is significant exposure in the 

Creagh area which lies to the North of the plant. Consequently 

Northern and Easterly winds bring the noxious odours into the 

Poolboy area. It has been noted many times that the odour has 

travelled to the M6 Motorway dose to the bridge from a north 

westerly wind, and thus affects a significantly higher number of 

people. Similar to a dial in the clock with wind direction, someone 

will always be exposed. 

- - 
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... - .. . .- . . .. ... .... . - . ... . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . ... . ... __ . . . .. -. . ~~ ... . .. -. , . . . 

Number of Notifications 

The use of non sequential reference numbers issued by the applicant 
further compiles the unreliance and inaccuaracy that can be placed 

on the the complaints and notifications recorded by the public. It 

should be noted from the comparing of both logs as mentioned 

above as to whether the applicant informed the EPA as to the full 

extent of the complaints received?. 

Court Conviction 

The EPA conviction in the district court, was the first in the applicants 

55 year history, and was only pursued following increased pressure 

from the public on the enforcement of their licence. Throughout all 
the years and all the complaints in the intervening period, no 
cohesive action was ever taken in the enforcement of the licence. 

The significance of the intrusion in people’s lives cannot be 

imaginable. The district court can only issue a small summons and as 

there was no real financial impact to the applicant, these warnings 

were chosen to be ignored. The EPA is the governing body and up to 

now has taken a laissez faire approach to governance and 
enforcement. Will they finally follow through? 

- - - - - - - - _._.. ~~~~- - - ~~ ~ ~ 

Absence of Requisite Technical Knowledge 

In relation to this point, We  are in agreement and would have 

nothing further to add. 

Other waste types and Sister Plant 

Despite the concerns relating to the existing activities of the 

applicant, residents are seriously concerned about the potential for a 
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further imposition on their quality of life, as their sister company is 

dorneshc sludge at this site. If this IPPC licence is renewed the plant 

can effectively allow its sister company permission to operate and 
request the additional waste type it requires. Planning Permission 

was granted by Bord Pleanala despite refusal from the Ballinasloe 

Town 4ouncil. For this reason alone it would be grossly irresponsible 
of the €PA to grant the licence based on the applicants history of 
non-co,m plian ce. 

._II I- - pursu ing-a;wa~t~-p-e~miZ-~-d=EP~=lie~-n-c-e~o.pr-~-~@ss-indIrist-r-ia1:a~~-= - - L--=- 

I 

Yours sincerely 

I 
Brian polan 

Chairpbrson 

Poolbdy Community Development Council 

c/o 44  dun Esker 

Poolbqy 

Co. Galway 
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_. 

November lst,  2009 
EPA Licensing Section 
Johnstown Castle 
Co. Wexford 

Re: Submission on IPPC Licence review application of Premier Profeins (2000) Ltd. 
Ref: PO04506 

Dear Sirmadam, -_ 

In relation to the above application the Poolboy Cormnunjty Development Council an 
umbrella group representing the residents and residents associalions from south o f  Ballinasloe 
town, formally raise an objection to the renewal and issuance 0L.a new PPC licence to 

fi Premier Proteins (2000) Ltd. ,i - 
$F 

4L 

FolIowing a review of this new application, togethe$%i&'the conditions required prior to 
issuance of the licence, the following have bee;i&&ed as significant issues to be 
considered when contemplating a licence renqaw 

Condition 5.5 -To ensure all air emissiq$&$'om the tallow, blood arid waste water are vented 
,+:.,+ 

*<,L -U 

to suitable odour ab$&wt  plant. The efeectiveness ofthese abutment 
\.ysrems are yuestiih&'e?('Sec Joe Hunfer RPS report) 

- L ,  

Condition 6.1 - Test program&%om thermal oxidiser (to be completed on Sepi 3rd 2009, 
however, th&'&er is dated Sept 9"' 2009. Has [his been carried on!? 

Condition 6.2 - Test programme for the WWTP system are in progress. Ke,v tesfs and 
moniforing is required on 1hi.r criricalprocess in the production cyde. 

- 
~ ~ ~ -~ 

Condition 8.28 - Quantity of materia1 accepted. The current IZeE? Z t Z t ~ - ' ? f ~ a r X i 1 y - - -  -- -- . -.  - 

o f  animal by products and other wastes should not exceed 480 tonnes on any one day" The 
licensee has requested an unlimited volume o f  liquid waste processing and that the daily 480 
tonne intake limit relate just to rendering/ cooking solid materials (Animals), as that is the 
cooker capacity. The Licensee llas stated the capacity of the Liquid waste intake will be 
determined by the capacity of the WW,V.  f290m3 per dayj. We vehemcntly object to this 
amendment. The current 480 tonne daily all materials and liquids intake limit should not be 
changed. Increased capacity should not be permitted at this facility. 

Proposed Amendment to schedule C4 Waste monitoring- The licensee is requesting to 
change the frequency of the monitoring from per consignment to per supplier. Again, this 
amendment is not satisfactory. If anything increased monitoring is required. The question is, 
i f  the values are high (greater than lOOOmg of  OFG and greater than 25,000 o f  COD), wil l  the 
operator managing the WWI'P rcport this to the EPA? I f  the PH sample is out of the range o f  
5 to 9.5 will  further investigation be carried out? and will the grease trap water be quarantined 
or siniply discharged into the river? 
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_- __ In the letter from Helen Boyce, office of the environmental enforcement dated June .. - 24Ih 2009, ___ 
in respTniFi5 f h % l l c e n E E ' % l i i - U ~ d  ~ ~ k ~ ~ ~ ~ a n d - S i ~ u ~ - t ~ t ~ ~ I ~ s h ~ r e p i  iie3rhar -- - 
both waste streams will still require treatment by rendering (cooking) and thal sludge should 
not exceed 10% of  the processlng capacity 

- - 

AcceDtance & Processhp of blood - Changes IO increase the times to permit 24 hour 
processing are no1 encouraging to the local community. The company operates in an urban 
with an increasing number of residential developments close to the site, Both Oak glen & 
Canalach developments are close and due to their location in a hollow, the fugitive 
malodorous emissions become trapped and stagnant. Despite the convictions of the licensee 
that loading is been carried out within a negative pressure building through a closed pipe into 
a tank vented to Bio-filter 1, still does not give US grounds to feel anymore reassured that 
toxic malodourus emissions wilI not occur during processing. Negative pressure might be U 

concept they do not iinderstnnd in Premier Proteins. 
According to the blood management plan, once grease trap waste enters the WWTP there is a 
minimum 15.2 days required as this is the shortest possible residence time in the aeration 
basin. Is the WWTP ofodequale capacity to allow 24 hourproduction, considering grease 
trap waste requires a minimum of huo weeks lo ferment before discharge Io the river? The 
existing WWTP can on/,v discharge 29Orn3 per day, will this result in unwarranted & 
untreated discharge3 lo the river? 

.. ,-r 
BSE Positive Materials - It is not explicitly included or @€ined under Category 1 of 
accepted materials. EU legislation EC 177412002 rq,ui$ in essence the incineration o f  all 
SRM materials to ash. 
Article 2 The scientific steering committees m,ip:+$nclusion is that animal by products 
derived from animals not fit for human con@&ion following health inspection should not 
entet the food chain. 
Article 7 Scientific advice suggests tt,F$&practice o f  feeding an animal species with 
proteins derived from the bodies o@&y*rne species presents 3 risk of spreading disease. 
Article 8 Calering waste containinploducts of animal origin can be a vector for the spread of 

Article 10 To avoid any risk.c@spersaI of pathogcns andor residues, animal by products 
should be processed, stored hiid kept in an approved supervised plant. 

& i* 
-;? . <> 

.U .+ &' 

e 
a disease. -" 

This would mean that the BSE animal should not enter with other animals in the production 
process, as it increases the risks of spreading disease, cross contamination and the chances oP 
~vventuaIly-ei~tenng~th~do~-:-foud.chain~..ar~heighrened_ifstrjngent .cnntrols are.noLhplace ~ ~ . 

[o cater separately for this minority high risk material category. The qiresfion is can we e n l n ~ ~ l  
Premier Protein.y to car; out illis task with rhe due care and diligence it requires? 

The following are the existing waste streams the licensee currently operates: 

Grease trap waste 

Wastes from preparation and processing o f  meat , fish 8: other foods of animal origin 
Wastes from fruit, vegetables, foods etc 
Wastes from baking & confectionary 
Biodegradable kitchen & cantecn waste 
Sludges kurn treatment of urban waste water 
Waste edible oil & fat 
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- -  - - - I__ - --. __ __ - Some ofthe proposed waste streams are as follows 
-___--. 

Landfill leachate- 
* Industrial sludge 

Waste from fine chcrnicals 
Waste from dairy products 
Agricultural waste 

The licensee currently has difficulties with the existing waste streams and the facility is not 
capable of accepting further waste strcams. 

Sections of the licence we are further concerned relate to: 

Section E - Emissions -The Licensee's inability to control, monitor and report issues 
concerning the abatement systems 

Section F-  Controfi Monitoring 
Sedion I - ExistinE environment & impact on the activity 

Section J - Accident p x n t i o n  & emergency response - Residents are not infomied of any 
The licensee states in section 1.3, there is no sewage discharge at Premier Proteins 

harmful emissions or spillages. Often there is no one contactable outside of 
normal working hours. &' 

<\ 
The contempt of the company and its representatives is evgknt from the anger the facility has 
generated throughout the town. 'The irony of the sir@i&is that the EPA who issues the 
ticence and conditions is also the agency that is r_&@sible for its monitoring and 
enforcement of those conditions. Conflicts of &@%t, a separation of duties? However, it 
seems apparent this relationship can be n~ar$&&ed and with the licensing section in 
Wexford and the monitoring division in @$: a breakdown in communication has enabled 
the licensee to operate ultra vires (out.s$$i&heir authority). Furthermore, the additional 
granting of the Municipat waste wa@@$ Sludge treatment waste stream from June 2009 to 
t h e  Licensee, questions again the E&% s competency and capacity to regulate. 
Even when a site inspection rep&-is commissioned by the EPA and the findings clearly state 
the licensee is in breach of th@pPC licence and receives a notification of non-compljance, no 
further action to enforce compliance is effected. The Joc Hunter.RPS site inspection report 
from Sept 1 1"' 2008 highlights the continuing breaches in their emissioris througliout the 
period Aug 251h to 29Ih 2008. On each of the reported occasions mentioned, the malodorous 
hgitive emissions travelled outside the site boundary and significantly impaired the air 
q u a I . i t ~ i ~ t h ~ - s u ~ - ~ ~ n ~ j r i g ~ a r e a  s~a~~curdir ig-ro-~he-~r~vai i  i n g ~ w i J i c l - a l - l h c - 1 . i r n c . - ~ h ~ s ~ - b i . ~ ~ ~ ~ e ~  ~ ~ ~ - -- 

have affected both residential, commercial, and public buildings and it seriously interfered 
with the ability of individuals to enjoy their outdoor environment. The conments from the 
Licensee fdlowing the report says it all, "the oxidiser was not working effectively and may 
be giving rise to offsice odour, and was not operatiorial during certain periods when the 
inspector detected offsite odours". 
Condition 2.6 of the emergency response procedure - In the case of odour abatement faiiu-e 
(and cannot be repaired promptly) divert all incoming raw material, process material already 
received and then shut down the cooker and inform the EPA of the incident as  soon as 
possible. How many l ima did Prc;.mier. Prufeins mlf the EPA?, HOW G-ZXY romplcrin!~ did the 
EPA receive about incidenls? How mat7-v people cl0 no1 coinplain? 

The EPA should look at the Facility, closure and decommissioning plan. According to table 
3.4, closure costs amount to under E' 200,000. It is our opinion that the existing facility should 
cease operations and relocate to a more sui~able  rural location within the next three years. All 
machinery and equipment can  be transferred IO the new location. 

O ? + .  
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I 

We reconfirm our objection to: 
a) the renewal of the IPPC licence 
b) the perniission for the thermal recuperative oxidiser 
c) granting of any further proposed waste streams 

Should any of the above be granted to the Licensee, the next steps would be legal action. 

The EPA have failed in their governance through their role as Ihe monitor and enforcer of the 
licence conditions This haphazard regulator must now be accountable for the granting of a 
licence to a licensee. The inability to: 

a} monitor the facility regularly 
b) enforce the conditions of the licence 
c) prosecute €or breaches 
d) take complaints seriously by residents 
e) protect the environment from pollution 

\O' Vice Chairperson *+ 
Poolboy Cornmurirty Develop&nt Council 
c/o 44 Dun Esker 
Poolboy 
Ballmasloe 
Co. Galway 

-rei. (087) 6156728 

L' 

- - ~ _ . .  - -  ~ - . - - - - . - - ~ - .. . . - -~ 

Representing Residential Committees from 

Poolboy, Beechlawn, St.Brendans, Poolboy C o t t a g e s ,  
Harbour Road,  Meadowbrook, O l d  Mill. Road,  Dun & SLi 
E s k e r ,  O a k  G l e n ,  Beechlawn Heights bi Canalach 
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Josephine Kennedy 

From: 
Sent: 
To : 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Importance: 

Title: 

First Name: 

SurName: 

Organisation 
Name: 

Address Line 1 : 

Address Line 2: 

Address Line 3: 

County: 

Post Code: 

Phone Number: 

Email: 

Brian Dolan [bridolan@yahoo.com] 
01 February 201 1 11 :09 
Licensing Staff 
New Third Party objection entered for Reg no: POO45-06. (Reference Number 

Poolboy Community Dev Council.pdf 
POO45-06-110201110902) 

High 

Mr 

Brian 
Dolan 

Poolboy Community Development Council 

44 Dun Esker 

Poolboy 

Balliliasloe 
Galway 

0000 

bridolan@vahoo.com 

Objector Type: Third Party 

Oral Hearing: No 
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Josephine Kennedy 

From: Licensing Staff 
Sent: 
To : bridolanaya hoo.com 
cc: Licensing Staff 
Subject: 

01 February 201 1 11 . I  2 

Successful Objection Payment for Licence Number PO04506 (Reference Num bet- 
POO45-06-110201110902) 

Thank you for your oiiliiie Third Party Objection for licence iiumber P0045-06.Your objection has been 
received by the Enviroiiiiieiital Protection Agency and will be acknowledged oiice the Objection has been 
validated. 

A fee of €1 26 will be debited froin your credit card oiice the objection has been coiifirmed. 

Your reference number is P0045-06-110201110902. Please retain this for future reference. 

Regards, 

Environmental Protectioii Agency 
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